and full year financial statements can be found on its website: www.rameliusresources.com.au.

The Musgrave information in the pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position for the Musgrave
Group is based on the financial statements as at 31 December 2022.  The financial statements are
based on the reviewed accounts of Musgrave.  A copy of Musgrave’s half year and full year financial
statements can be found on its website: www.musgraveminerals.com.au.

The pro-forma balance sheet is unaudited, has not been tax effected and is based on numerous
assumptions that may or may not reflect the actual financial position of the Combined Entity.

The pro-forma financial information presented in this section should also be read in conjunction with the
risks set out in section 11 of this Bidder’s Statement.

http://www.rameliusresources.com.au/
http://www.musgraveminerals.com.au/

  53

Pro-Forma
Financial Position
$’000

Ramelius
31 Dec
2022

(Reviewed)

Breaker

pro-forma
(1)

Ramelius &

Breaker

Musgrave
31 Dec 2022

(Reviewed)

Transaction
(2)

Consolidatio
n
(3)

Merged
Group

Current Assets

Cash & cash
equivalents4

138,541 74,280 212,821 14,608 (26,648) - 200,781

Trade & other
receivables

1,671 370 2,041 261 - - 2,302

Inventories 102,354 - 102,354 - - - 102,354

Other assets 4,765 99 4,864 20 - - 4,884

Total Current
Assets

247,331 74,749 322,080 14,889 (26,648) - 310,321

Non-Current

Assets

Other assets 949 - 949 - - - 949

Inventories 93,960 - 93,960 - - - 93,960

Investments  3,151 - 3,151 637 213,746 (213,746) 3,788

Property, plant, &
equipment

88,744 127 88,871 558 - - 89,429

Mine development 319,876 - 319,876 - - - 319,876

Exploration &

evaluation
224,907 62,969 287,876 41,207 - 157,853 486,936

Total Non-Current
Assets

731,587 63,096 794,683 42,402 213,746 (55,893) 994,938

Total Assets 978,918 137,845 1,116,763 57,291 187,098 (55,893) 1,305,259

Current Liabilities

Trade & other
payables

80,077 3,619 83,696 1,116 9,735 - 94,547

Lease liabilities 21,182 - 21,182 23 - - 21,205

Deferred

consideration
3,446 - 3,446 - - - 3,446

Tax liabilities - 3,605 3,605 - - - 3,605

Provisions  13,778 - 13,778 259 - - 14,037

Current liabilities 118,483 7,224 125,707 1,398 9,735 - 136,840

Non-Current
Liabilities

Lease liabilities 16,202 - 16,202 - - - 16,202

Deferred
consideration

3,131 - 3,131 - - - 3,131

Deferred tax
liabilities

44,711 - 44,711 - - - 44,711

Provisions 47,865 - 47,865 - - - 47,865

Total Non-Current

Liabilities
111,909 - 111,909 - - - 11,909

Total Liabilities 230,392 7,224 237,616 1,398 9,735 - 248,749

Net Assets 748,526 130,621 879,147 55,893 177,363 (55,893) 1,056,510

Equity

Share Capital 468,532 130,621 599,153 83,369 177,363 (83,369) 776,516

Reserves (27,751) - (27,751) 2,181 - (2,181) (27,751)

Retained
Earnings/(Losses)

307,745 - 307,745 (29,657) - 29,657 307,745

Total Equity 748,526 130,621 879,147 55,893 177,363 (55,893) 1,056,510

  54

Notes to pro-forma financial information for the Combined Entity table:

1. Breaker Resources pro-forma

The Breaker Resources pro-forma amounts are the summation of the three adjustment columns in the pro-forma balance
sheet included in the Breaker Resources bidders statement released to the ASX on 29 March 2023 (Section 9.7 page 58)

2. Transaction Entry

Recognition of investment in Musgrave as a subsidiary of Ramelius.  Consideration calculated from the issue of 140,429,442
Ramelius Shares at $1.263 per share and a cash payment of $23.6 million or $0.04 per Musgrave Share and assuming that